
PENN NATIONAL - February 15, 2011 - Race 8
CLAIMING - For Thoroughbred Four Year Old and Upward (NW4 L) Claiming Price: $10,000 - $9,000
One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt Track Record: (Wee Thunder - 1:39.60 - July 13, 1996)
Purse: $21,000
Available Money: $21,000
Value of Race: $21,000 1st $12,600, 2nd $4,200, 3rd $2,310, 4th $1,260, 5th $630
Weather: Clear Track: Fast
Off at: 8:03 Start: Good for all

Video Race Replay

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey) Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin Odds Comments
8Feb11 7CT4

29Jan11 4PEN1

18Jan11 2PEN4

18Jan11 2PEN6

18Jan11 2PEN7

31Jan11 6PEN2

31Jan11 6PEN1

18Jan11 2PEN4

3
1
5
8
4
6
2
7

Evil Commander (Potts, Clinton)
Boxer Shorts (Rodriguez, Angel)
Silver Shadow (Whitney, Dana)
Luckylead (Madrigal, Jr., Rodrigo)
Cajun Bayou (Belmonte, Luis)
Runaway Brute (Otero, William)
Target Practice (Chaves, Manuel)
Johannesburg Place (Penalba, Cecilio)

120
119
116
119
118
119
119
116

L
L
L bf
L f
L b
L bf
L
L bf

3
1
5
8
4
6
2
7

1
3
2
7
8
6
4
5

11/2

21 1/2

32

72 1/2

64

51/2

43 1/2

8

11 1/2

21

31/2

72 1/2

5Head

65 1/2

45

8

11/2

22 1/2

43

62

53

75

31/2

8

13

23 1/2

33

41

51

76

61

8

18

21 3/4

33

41

52 3/4

65 1/2

75 1/2

8

3.00
1.60*
5.80

31.20
17.10
12.40
3.20

23.70

driving
no match for winner
lacked late response
mild rally
no rally
failed to menace
faded
trailed

Fractional Times: 23.19 47.36 1:12.11 1:38.86 Final Time: 1:43.32
Split Times: (24:17) (24:75) (26:75) (4:46)
Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Evil Commander, Chestnut Gelding, by Peace Rules out of Evil Empress, by Devil His Due. Foaled Jan 10, 2007 in Florida.
Breeder: Valerie B Dailey. Winning Owner: Ken Russell

1 Claimed Horse(s): Boxer Shorts New Trainer: Lester J. Stickler, Jr. New Owner: Bush Racing Stable

Claiming Prices: 3 - Evil Commander: $10,000; 1 - Boxer Shorts: $10,000; 5 - Silver Shadow: $10,000; 8 - Luckylead: $10,000; 4 - Cajun
Bayou: $10,000; 6 - Runaway Brute: $10,000; 2 - Target Practice: $10,000; 7 - Johannesburg Place: $10,000;

Total WPS Pool: $40,750
Pgm Horse Win Place Show

3 Evil Commander 8.00 4.40 3.20
1 Boxer Shorts 3.40 2.60
5 Silver Shadow 3.60

Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
$2.00 Exacta 3-1 29.00 38,431
$2.00 Trifecta 3-1-5 113.40 39,764

Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin

3 Evil Commander 1 11/2 11 1/2 11/2 13 18

1 Boxer Shorts 3 21/2 21 1/2 21/2 23 28

5 Silver Shadow 2 32 32 1/2 43 1/2 36 1/2 39 3/4

8 Luckylead 7 712 713 1/2 69 1/2 49 1/2 412 3/4

4 Cajun Bayou 8 68 58 56 1/2 510 1/2 513 3/4

6 Runaway Brute 6 57 1/2 68 711 1/2 712 1/2 616 1/2

2 Target Practice 4 44 43 33 611 1/2 722

7 Johannesburg Place 5 814 1/2 816 816 1/2 818 1/2 827 1/2

Trainers: 3 - Kreiser, Timothy; 1 - Kulp, Brandon; 5 - Beattie, Stephanie; 8 - Madrigal, Sr., Rodrigo; 4 - Stites, Flint; 6 - Kreiser, Timothy; 2 - Simon,
Charles; 7 - Alonso, Enrique

Owners: 3 -Ken Russell; 1 - Main Street Racing Stable, LLC; 5 - Brown, Jr., Donald L. and Beattie, Stephanie S.; 8 - Rosen, Mike and White, Garth; 4
-Ruth Fitzgerald; 6 -Robert A. Derr; 2 - Simon, Charles, Taconic Racing Stable LLC and Crown Racing LLC; 7 - Madrano Farm LLC;

Footnotes
EVIL COMMANDER set the pace from the start, led throughout and finished under steady encouragement. BOXER SHORTS pressed the pace from the
beginning, raced two wide on the last turn, then was no match for the winner. SILVER SHADOW was close up early, raced four wide on the second turn,
then lacked a late response. LUCKYLEAD was slow early, raced inside on the second turn, then rallied mildly in the lane. CAJUN BAYOU was void of early
speed, raced two wide on the second turn and lacked a rally. RUNAWAY BRUTE raced three wide on the second turn and failed to menace. TARGET
PRACTICE was close up early, raced along the three path on the last turn then faded. JOHANNESBURG PLACE trailed the field.

Copyright 2012 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=PEN&CY=USA&DATE=02/15/2011&RACE=8&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=PEN&CY=USA&DATE=02/15/2011&RACE=8&DAY=D&site=CHRR

