PENN NATIONAL - February 15, 2011 - Race 8

CLAIMING - For Thoroughbred Four Year Old and Upward (NW4 L) Claiming Price: \$10,000 - \$9,000 One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt Track Record: (Wee Thunder - 1:39.60 - July 13, 1996)

**Purse:** \$21,000

Available Money: \$21,000

Value of Race: \$21,000 1st \$12,600, 2nd \$4,200, 3rd \$2,310, 4th \$1,260, 5th \$630

Weather: Clear Track: Fast Off at: 8:03 Start: Good for all



Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
8Feb11 <sup>7</sup> CT <sup>4</sup>	3	Evil Commander (Potts, Clinton)	120	L	3	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 1 1/2	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup>	18	3.00	driving
29Jan11 <sup>4</sup> PEN <sup>1</sup>	1	Boxer Shorts (Rodriguez, Angel)	119	L	1	3	21 1/2	21	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	$2^{3 \cdot 1/2}$	2 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	1.60*	no match for winner
18Jan11 <sup>2</sup> PEN <sup>4</sup>	5	Silver Shadow (Whitney, Dana)	116	L bf	5	2	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	5.80	lacked late response
18Jan11 <sup>2</sup> PEN <sup>6</sup>	8	Luckylead (Madrigal, Jr., Rodrigo)	119	Lf	8	7	7 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	31.20	mild rally
18Jan11 <sup>2</sup> PEN <sup>7</sup>	4	Cajun Bayou (Belmonte, Luis)	118	Lb	4	8	6 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	$5^{2\ 3/4}$	17.10	no rally
31Jan11 <sup>6</sup> PEN <sup>2</sup>	6	Runaway Brute (Otero, William)	119	L bf	6	6	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>5</sup>	7 <sup>6</sup>	6 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	12.40	failed to menace
31Jan11 <sup>6</sup> PEN <sup>1</sup>	2	Target Practice (Chaves, Manuel)	119	L	2	4	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>5</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	7 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	3.20	faded
18Jan11 <sup>2</sup> PEN <sup>4</sup>	7	Johannesburg Place (Penalba, Cecilio)	116	L bf	7	5	8	8	8	8	8	23.70	trailed

Fractional Times: 23.19 47.36 1:12.11 1:38.86 Final Time: 1:43.32

Split Times: (24:17) (24:75) (26:75) (4:46)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Evil Commander, Chestnut Gelding, by Peace Rules out of Evil Empress, by Devil His Due. Foaled Jan 10, 2007 in Florida.

Breeder: Valerie B Dailey. Winning Owner: Ken Russell

1 Claimed Horse(s): Boxer Shorts New Trainer: Lester J. Stickler, Jr. New Owner: Bush Racing Stable

Claiming Prices: 3 - Evil Commander: \$10,000: 1 - Boxer Shorts: \$10,000: 5 - Silver Shadow: \$10,000: 8 - Luckylead: \$10,000: 4 - Caiun

Bayou: \$10,000; 6 - Runaway Brute: \$10,000; 2 - Target Practice: \$10,000; 7 - Johannesburg Place: \$10,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$40,750

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Evil Commander	8.00	4.40	3.20	\$2.00 Exacta	3-1	29.00	38,431
1	Boxer Shorts		3.40	2.60	\$2.00 Trifecta	3-1-5	113.40	39,764
5	Silver Shadow			3.60				

**Past Performance Running Line Preview** 

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
3	Evil Commander	1	11/2	1 1 1/2	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>8</sup>
1	Boxer Shorts	3	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	$2^{3}$	2 <sup>8</sup>
5	Silver Shadow	2	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	43 1/2	36 1/2	39 3/4
8	Luckylead	7	7 <sup>12</sup>	7 <sup>13 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>9 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>9 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>12 3/4</sup>
4	Cajun Bayou	8	6 <sup>8</sup>	5 <sup>8</sup>	5 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>10 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>13 3/4</sup>
6	Runaway Brute	6	5 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>8</sup>	7 <sup>11</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>12</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>16</sup> 1/2
2	Target Practice	4	4 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	33	6 <sup>11</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>22</sup>
7	Johannesburg Place	5	8 <sup>14 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>16</sup>	8 <sup>16 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>18 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>27 1/2</sup>

Trainers: 3 - Kreiser, Timothy; 1 - Kulp, Brandon; 5 - Beattie, Stephanie; 8 - Madrigal, Sr., Rodrigo; 4 - Stites, Flint; 6 - Kreiser, Timothy; 2 - Simon,

Charles; 7 - Alonso, Enrique

Owners: 3 -Ken Russell; 1 - Main Street Racing Stable, LLC; 5 - Brown, Jr., Donald L. and Beattie, Stephanie S.; 8 - Rosen, Mike and White, Garth; 4

-Ruth Fitzgerald; 6 -Robert A. Derr; 2 - Simon, Charles, Taconic Racing Stable LLC and Crown Racing LLC; 7 - Madrano Farm LLC;

## **Footnotes**

EVIL COMMANDER set the pace from the start, led throughout and finished under steady encouragement. BOXER SHORTS pressed the pace from the beginning, raced two wide on the last turn, then was no match for the winner. SILVER SHADOW was close up early, raced four wide on the second turn, then lacked a late response. LUCKYLEAD was slow early, raced inside on the second turn, then rallied mildly in the lane. CAJUN BAYOU was void of early speed, raced two wide on the second turn and lacked a rally. RUNAWAY BRUTE raced three wide on the second turn and failed to menace. TARGET PRACTICE was close up early, raced along the three path on the last turn then faded. JOHANNESBURG PLACE trailed the field.

Copyright 2012 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.